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‘Project Number 192-03-02

Mr. Hooshang Hadjian

Dublin Auto Wash

7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA 94568

Subject: Report of Subsurface Investigation at Dublin Car Wash, 7240 Dublin
o Boulevard, Dublin, California

This Subsurface Investlgatlon Report describes the recent site history, field work and
laboratory analysis results for a sampling event at the subject property. '

L INTRODUCTION_

The project site is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Dublin |
Boulevard and Village Parkway in Dublin, California. The site is currently used as a
auto washing facility selling gasoline under the Beacon brand.

Site History

The information in this section reflects that found in the Weiss Associates Report
“Low Risk Fuel Site Evaluation” dated December 19, 1996.

Hydrocarbon distribution in the soils between 2 and 11.5 feet BGS have been.
detected at or above 100 ppm for TPH-g, and above 1 ppm for Benzene near the
western end of the former station’s southern pump island and beneath the former
USTs. Most of the hydrocarbon-bearing soil near the southern pump island, the
largest area of hydrocarbon bearing soil, was excavated and disposed offsite. Soil
from 10 feet BGS in MW-2 and MW-3 also contained more than 100 ppm TPH-g,
The hydrocarbon concentrations in soil between 7 and 14 feet depth may be the
result of smearing due to the fluctuating water table. Much of the impacted soil in
the source areas and the smear zone was likely remediated by the site’s soil vapor
extraction (SVE) system, which was operated for over four years. All told,
approximately 15,260 pounds of hydrocarbons has been removed by excavation and
the SVE system.
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Groundwater from wells EA-l MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 has consistentty contained
over 1,000 ppb TPH-g and over 100 ppb benzene, although hydrocarbon
concentrations in MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 have declined significantly since 1994
Hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater from wells EA-2, EA-3 MW= and
MW.-5 are generally below laboratory method detection limits. Therefore, these
wells adequately delineate the northern and eastern extent of the dissolved
hydrocarbons. Hydrocarbons were not detected in groundwater from weil EA-1,
located near the former Chevron and current Beacon southern pump island until
after Chevron left the property and excavated over 1300 cubic yards from the area. It
appears that hydrocarbons detected in groundwater from EA-1 are from release
following Chevron’s departure from the property. Since June, 1995, up to 850 and
100,000 ppb methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) has been detected in samples from
wells MW-2 and MW-3 respectlvely .

A release of petroleum hydrocarbons was discovered in February, 1997 underneath
the northwest pump due to a-twist in the piping attachment from the pump to the
lines. from the tank. Subsequently, the piping to the tanks was tested, and the’
secondary plpmg failed the pressure test in June, 1997.

1L C—urrént Activities

Parker Environmental Services obtained soil samples durmg the replacement of the
underground piping from the pumps to the tanks. Samples 1-9 were collected under
the observation of Ms. Eva Chu, the Alameda County Environmental Health
Inspector assigned to this site. Samples from B-1 and B-2 were collected on July 14th,
while samples from B-3 and B-4 were collected on July 15th. An excavation
underneath and south of the northwest fuel pump location was made by backhoe to .
- an approximate depth of 8 feet BGS. About 31 cubic yards of soil was removed from
the area. Pea gravel was encountered under the middle of the canopy, and is
assumed to be the replacement material for the excavation done before,

Samples 1 through 9 were collected by hammering a é-inch long 2-inch diameter
brass tube into the ground using a manual 20 pound slide hammer, or by
hammering the brass tube into soil excavated from the ground that remained in the
back hoe bucket using a wooden mallet. Samples from B-1 through B-4 were
obtained by hand augering to the desired depth, and then hammering the tube using
the slide hammer.

The slide hammer shoe and the hand auger bucket were washed in a TSP-substitute
solution, rinsed twice in tap water and then rinsed in deionized water after each soil
sample was obtained.

Once a sample was extracted from the ground, aluminum foil and plastic caps were
placed over the ends, the tube was labeled and inserted in a zip-lock bag and placed
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on wet ice in a portable cooler. Chain of custody procedures were initiated for
transport to McCampbell Analytical in Pacheco, California, a State certified (#1644)
hazardous materials testing laboratory. All samples were analyzed for TPH-g, MTBE

and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes. Sample analy31s result are
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presented in Table 1 - below, while sample locations are shown in Flgure 2- Sample o

Locations (attached).

Table 1 -Seil $ample Analysis Results
Dublin Auto Wash
Samples Obtained July 14 and 15, 1997

Sample TPX-! MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylénes

1@1' 785 a0 590 130 910
2@1 24 13 0.28 0.8 059 27
3@1' ‘ND ND ND 0.008 - ND 0012
4@3'  meeer 67, = 43 770 290 2000
5@1' ND ND ND 0015. ND. 0.018
6@1.5' ND 019 ND ND. ND ND
7@1' ND 4.6 ND 0.005 . ND 0.008
8@4' 6200 5 39 290 120 630
9@4' 12000 £ 40 760 180 1300
B1@5' 10 6 0.4t 0.027 0.16 0.01
B1@9' 10d 45, » 45 26 130
B2@5' 1.8 0.33 0.006 0.007 0.013 0.033
B2@10' 1100~  20# 1w 35 18 91
B3@7' 230 6 2.4 2 3.8 - 19
B3@10' 1080 10¢ 98 32 17 84
B4@7' 33 1.5 0.11 0.034 0.39 0.87
B4@10' 1900 ND<45 22 14 19 170
det. hrmts 1 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
‘TPH-g, MTBE and BTEX are in pﬁm per billion, or pg/L. ND = Not Detected

o 1Y

From the surface and excavation samples (1-9), high hydrocarbon concentrations
were detected in samples 1, 4, 8 and 9, all located beneath or within 13 feet of the
northwest fuel pump. Samples 8 and 9 were about 8 feet from the pump location
and 4 feet below grade, showing lateral movement of the hydrocarbons. The high .
concentration of sample 4 could be due to travel of the hydrocarbons along the
subsurface piping. The remaining surface samples exhibit minimal or non-
detectable amounts of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Boring samples show an expected increase in hydrocarbon concentrations with
advanced depth. All 9 or 10 foot sample depths showed at least 1,000 ppm TPH-g,
while the 5 foot sample depths showed between 1.8 and 230 ppm TPH-g, a significant
difference.
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118 Conclusions and Recommendations

An unknown amount of gasoline has been released to the subsurface soils at the
Dublin Car Wash due to a broken connection at the northwest gasoline pump. The
amount and length of release is unknown. Soil samples collected during this
sampling event show highest concentrations of petroleumn hydrocarbons at or near.
the pump location. High concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the lower
bore hole samples indicate a possible smear of product from the fluctuating water
table. Some of the high concentrations at the lower depths may be due to the older
gasoline release from Chevron.

We recommend groundwater monitoring of the existing wells and analysis for
TPH-g, MTBE and BTEX.

,Coples of this report will be forwarded to Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County
Environmental Health Department, and to the Cahforma Reglonal Water Quahty
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Sincerely:
PARKER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

/I%WM

ames D. Parker
Pre31dent

Attachments
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Figure 2 - Sample Locations
DUBLIN AUTO WASH
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California
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Tag 2 o S 110 Second Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, GA 94553
- McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : $10-798-1620 Fax : 510-79851622¢
o : g/ wwow mecanspbell.eom  E-mail; main@mecampbell.com -

Parker Environmental Services Client Project ID: #192-03-02; Dublin Date Sampled: 07’14’97,

Autp Wash :

190 Bast ?Em Strect Date Feceived: 07/15/97

}
E
Pittshurg, CA 94565 Client Contact: Jim Parker | Date Extracted: 07/15/97

Client P.O- ' Date Analvzed: 07/15-07/1 6/97

Gasoline;Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gascline*. sith Methyl tert-Butyl Ether+ & BTEX*
EPA metheds S030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602, Cultfomia RWQCE (SF Bay Region: method GCFID{5050) ;

LabID | CliemID | Matrx TPH(E)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | PV | wyienes ?gm‘;:f
78595 | @ 3 7700, 740 40 590 130 o0 | 103
78596 | 2@1° | 8 24,5 13 0.026 080 | 059 27 |- ,1_06.
78597 | 3@ | S ND ND ND | 0.008 ND 002 | 102
78598 | 4@ s | zz?ooo_,_b,c.' 67 43 770 290 000 |13
78599 | s ; '8 ND ND ND [0.0)3 ND omns | 104
70 | e@ls | s ND a1 L owp | WD ND ND |02
7860-1 @1 S ND 46 ND | 0003 ND 0oos | o8
78602 8@ | S 6200b,c 45 30 290° 120 630 | 101
78603 9@’ S 120004 | 540 40 760 0. | 1300 | 97
78604 | L BI@S | S 10,2 6.0 041 | 0027 016 0010 | - tdo
78605 | - BI@9’ o5 | weesa | oas 13 43 26 130 | s
Er CoB@s | s 1.8.a 055 | oms | oowr | o013 | oo | 8
78607 'f;Biz@m"_ 1 s 1100 20 1 33 18 91 0
78605 | B3@T | S 2303 60 2.4 2.0 18 o | ¢ o
ﬁm@&mﬁﬂnﬂ T w 50 5.0 0.5 05 | 05 0.5 ,
““ﬁi‘:i’éfiﬁi"??n?i"’“ | . Lomafge | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | -

* water and Vépor samples are reported in ugfl, w-rpc samples I ug/wipe, soil and sludge semples in mg/kg, and all TCLP ind SPLP ;;xtracts
n eyl ‘ ‘ : .

* cluttered cliormlogram; sample pexk coelutes with surtogate peak

“The follovanp descriptions of the TPH chrommtogram are Cuisory in nature end McCampbell Analvtical is not mspons;'blg' for their
micrpretation: a) unmodified or wealdy modified gasobine is significant; b) heavier paseline range compounds e significant(eged
Zasoline?); ) tighter gasoline range compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; &) gasolme range corpounds having broad
chramatographic peaks arc significant; brolopically altered gasoline?; &) TPH puttern that does not agpear to be derived from phsoline (73;1)
one o a few Isolated peaks present; £} strongly aged gasoling or diesel Tange compoiurds arc signifteant; h) lighter thsn water immuscible
gheen is present: i) Hquid sarople thet contains greater than ~§ val, % sedyment: jino Tecognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 <2 Tdward Hamilton, Lab Dircétor




. A7—-17-1997 BS:SEePM FROM PMcCamphell fAnalytical Inc TO 4392566 F. 85

j P e ' 110 Secand Avenue South, #D7, Pachcco, C4 94553
R McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, ~ Telephone ; 510-798-1620 " Fax : 510-798:1622

% oL ;, hy:/fwww . mecanipbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

| Parker Bavironmental Services | Client Project D: #192-03-02; Dublin | D2 Sampted: 07/14/97

190 Rast 7% Street Auto Wash Date Received: 07/15/97

! .

" | Pittsburg, CA 94565 Client Contact: Jim Parker Date Extracted: 07/15/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/15-07/16/97

Gasoline'Rarige (C6-C12) Volatile Hy}droca:—bom as Gasoline™, with Methyl tert-Butvl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 130, modified 3015, and $020 or 602: California RWQCE (SF Buy Region) method GCFID(S030)

) L ‘ . : e
* water and vapor samples are reporied i ug/L. wipe samples in ugAvipe, soil and stadge samples m maf, and all TCLP 2nd SPLP extracrs
in ug/L

* cluttered chromitogram: sammple pesk caelutes with surrogate peak

. | LabID | CliemtID | Mawix | TPH@E' | MTBE | Benzenc | Toluone | B0V [y iores | %o Recovery

5 : - ZEne Surrogate
78609 | BI@i0* S 1000.a 10 9.8 32 17 84 112°

| 7610 | Be@r | s 3 15 ] 011 | 00 | o3 | os1 | 107

1 7861t B4@10° S 1900bc | ND<4s5| 22 | 14 19 170 T

{
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|

|

i

i

i i

g

I - . - 1

| i - .. . B

Reportitig' Linnt imliess K] 3 Q. 5 - :

!7 T Wo| S0ug 50 0 035 5 05 -

| means not detected ab :

| argerigumt | S | 1omene | oos | ooes | ooes | 0005 | o00s |

i

i

"The following deseriptions of the TPH chromstogram are cursory in namure and MceCumpbell Analytical is not regponsible: for therr
interpretation: 3) unmodificd or weakdy modified gasoline is sigmificent; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
i} gasoline?); c) Yghier gasoline runge compounds {ihe most mobile fraction) are significant. 4) gasoline range compounds having hroad
i | ctiromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline™ <) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (23 £}
i | one 1o a few isolated peaks present: £) swongly aged pasoline or diesed rarge compaunds are significant; h} lighter thim water iminiscible
sheen is present; 1) Hquid sample that contams greater than ~5 vol. % sedimear; 1) no recognizable pariem

DHS Cenrtification No. 1644 //&/ _ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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